CITY OF OAKLAND -

[l

AGENDA REPORT OFFICE OF TH CITY CLERK
To: Office of the City Manager Council QWA% PH I: 48
Attn: Deborah Edgerly
From: Public Works Agency
Date: October 14,2003
Re: Resolution Authorizing Award of a Construction Contract to Gallagher and

Burk, Inc. for Rehabilitation of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the
Overlay Method Between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004,
in the Amount of $1,241,832.40 (Project No. C17180)

SUMMARY

Staff recommends Council approval of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to award a
construction contract to Gallagher and Burk, Inc. for Rehabilitation of Certain Streets in the City
of Oakland by the Overlay Method between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31,
2004 in the amount of $1,241,832.40 (Project No. C17180).

FISCAL IMPACT

The engineer’s estimate for the construction work is $1,463,364 and the construction contract
will be in the amount of $1,241,832.40. Funding comes from the Municipal Capital
Improvement Fund and State Traffic Congestion Relief Funds. Funding for the MacArthur Bike
Lane portion of the project comes from a Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) Grant. The
estimated cost for this part of the project is $61,497 (this cost is included in the total estimate).
Sufficient funds are available for the construction work in the following three project accounts:

FUND ORGANIZATION ACCOUNT PROJECT AMOUNT PERCENT
2141 92480 57411 C173230 $ 870,000 59.45%
5500 92480 57411 C17180 b 531,867 36.35%
2166 92480 57411 (5217420 $ 61,497 4.20%
TOTAL $ 1,463,364 100.00%

BACKGROUND

On August 25, 2003, the City Clerk received three bids for the project as shown on Attachment
A. The project consists of the resurfacing of approximately 7.9 centerline miles of streets. The
streets scheduled to be resurfaced are shown on Artachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction work is scheduled to begin in November 2003 and will be completed by November
2004. The contract specifies $425 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contractor
exceeds the contract completion time of 260 working days. The project schedule is shown on
Attachment A.

Item: w

Public Works Committee
October 14,2003



CITY OF OAKLAND

AGENDA REPORT
To: Office of the City Manager Council District: All
Attn: Deborah Edgerly
From: Public Works Agency
Date: October 14, 2003
Re: Resolution Authorizing Award of a Construction Contract to Gallagher and

Burk, Inc. for Rehabilitation of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the
Overlay Method Between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004,
in the Amount of $1,241,832.40 (Project No. C17180)

SUMMARY

Staff recommends Council approval of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to award a
construction contract to Gallagher and Burk, Inc. for Rehabilitation of Certain Streets in the City
of Oakland by the Overlay Method between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31,
2004 in the amount of $1,241,832.40 (Project No. C17180).

FISCAL IMPACT

The engineer’s estimate for the construction work is $1,463,364 and the construction contract
will be in the amount of $1,241,832.40. Funding comes from the Municipal Capital
Improvement Fund and State Traffic Congestion Relief Funds. Funding for the MacArthur Bike
Lane portion of the project comes from a Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) Grant. The
estimated cost for this part of the project is $61,497 (this cost is included in the total estimate).
Sufficient funds are available for the construction work in the following three project accounts:

FUND ORGANIZATION ACCOUNT PROJECT AMOUNT PERCENT
2141 92480 57411 C173230 $ 870,000 59.45%
5500 92480 57411 C17180 $ 531,867 36.35%
2166 92480 57411 G217420 $ 61,497 4.20%

TOTAL $§ 1,463,364 100.00%

BACKGROUND

On August 25, 2003, the City Clerk received three bids for the project as shown on Attachment
A. The project consists of the resurfacing of approximately 7.9 centerline miles of streets. The
streets scheduled to be resurfaced are shown on Attachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction work is scheduled to begin in November 2003 and will be completed by October
2004. The contract specifies $425 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contractor
exceeds the contract completion time of 260 working days. The project schedule is shown on
Attachment A.

Item: Q

Public Works Committee
October 14, 2003



The low bidder has met all the City’s local trucking program requirements. For the low
bidder, the SLBE participation in 23.69% and the LBE participation is 15%. The total
LBE/SLBE participation level is 38.69%. While these participation levels do not meet the
requirements they are the highest levels from ali bidders. The LBE/SLBE information has
been verified by the Contract Compliance Division of the City Manager’s Office and 1s
shown in Attachment C.
SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES
Economic: All public works contracts require prevailing rate of wages. The low bidder has
a LBE participation level of 15% and a SL.BE participation level of 23.69%. The low bidder
has a local trucking participation level of 100%, which meets the City’s participation goals.
Environmental: New asphalt pavement contains as much as 15% recycled asphalt. A
portion of this project is dedicated to creating a new bike lane on Macarthur Boulevard
between Lakeshore and Park. Bike lanes encourage a more active lifestyle and promote the
use of alternative transportation and reduce pollution due to automobile use.
Social Equality: Resurfacing of streets is based on street condition and ranking by City’s
Pavement Management Systemn (PMS).

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS
Street resurfacing will eliminate potholes and provide a uniform travel surface for pedestrians

using crosswalks.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the City Manager be authorized to award the construction contract to
Gallagher and Burk, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $1,241,832.40. While
Gallagher and Burk, Inc. have not met the City’s LBE/SLBE program requirements they have
the highest percentages of all the bidders. Gallagher and Burk, Inc. has met the local trucking
requirements and there are sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

CLAUDETTE R. F
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Dwight A. Chambers

Operations Manager, Public Works Agency
Street and Sidewalk Maintenance

Prepared by:

Jaime Heredia, P.E.

Supervising Civil Engineer

Street and Sidewalk Maintenance
APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY M}(NAG R Ttem:
Public Works ComMttee

October 14, 2003



Attachment A

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the Overlay Method Between the
Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004

(Project C17180)
List of Bidders
Company Status Location Bid Amount
Gallagher & Burk, Inc. Local Business Oakland 3 1,241,832
Granite Construction Company Uncertified Watsonville | § 1,578,746
McGuire & Hester Local Business Qakiand $ 1,279,951
Project Schedule
‘ ! 2004
Task Name Start Finish | Jul {Aug [Sep | Oct [Mov [Dec | Jan | Feb | Mor | Apr [May [ n | Jul | Aug | Sep | Ogt | Nov
C17180 Sweet Rehabilitation 8125003 1112104 G138 Street Rehahiktation
7 ‘ : M2 days
Bid Opening §25003; 812503 35
* Cortract Award Process 8@5[03? 107703
: 2 | %7
. 32 days
Contract Execution 10803 1174/03
. 101 14
; . 5 20 days
- Construction COTUs0E 112 o
i : 260 diys
Item:
Public Works Committee

October 14, 2003




Attachment B

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the Overlay Method Between the
Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004

Pavement Resurfacing Locations

Public Works Committee
October 14, 2003

RESURFACING | AREA | COUNCIL
STREET FROM 1o METHOD (SY) |DISTRICT
1 2WsT WASHINGTON ST BRUSH ST OVERLAY 8,806 3
2 34"av FOOTHILLBV ~ INTERNATIONALBV.  OVERLAY 7843 5
3 417 AV FOOTHILLBY ~ MERAST OVERLAY 1893 5
4 61%sT ADELINE ST MLK JR WAY OVERLAY 1,390 1
5 61%ST TELEGRAPHAV CANNING ST OVERLAY 1,067 ° 1
6 737AV OUTLOOKAV  MACARTHUR BV OVERLAY 3544 6
7 ABERFOIL AV DINGLEY ST ~ ELVESSA ST __OVERLAY 2443 . 7
8 ADELLCT MONTANAST  MACARTHUR BV OVERLAY 1219 4
9 BALSAM WAY "BROADWAY TERR'SOUTH END ~ OVERLAY 2860 1
10 CLAY ST - 4"sT EMBARCADERO OVERLAY 3574 3
11 CLIFFLAND AV OVERMOOR ST  DINGLEY ST OVERLAY 1,707 7
12 E 25TH ST 23" AV NORTH END OVERLAY 4672 5
13 E8™ST Y LIBSON ST OVERLAY 2223 5
14 ELMWOODAV  FRUITVALEAY  SOUTHEND  OVERLAY 2660 . 5
15 FAIRWAY ST SEQUOYAHRD SEQUOYAHRD OVERLAY 5643 7
16 HIGHLAND ST E24"ST EAST END OVERLAY 3,108 5
17 HOLLAND ST 53" AV 55" AV OVERLAY 3,070 5
18 LA SALLE AV MORAGAAV  TYSONCIR  OVERLAY/FABRIC 8985 4
19 LOCHARD ST MALCOLM AVE  PRIVATEENTR OVERLAY 313 7
20 MACARTHURBY  PARKBL CHILGERTCIR  © SLURRY 15951 2
21 MACARTHURBV  HILLGIRTCIR ~ BEACONST OVERLAY/FABRIC 8,155 = 2
22 MACARTHURBYV  BEACONST LAKESHORE AV SLURRY 1672 2
23 MASTELANDS DR ASCOT DR CASTLE DR OVERLAY 6,211 4
24 MELDON ST STORER AV BIRDSALL AV _ OVERLAY 2487 6
25 SHEPHERD CYN RD SNAKE RD AITKEN DR ~ OVERLAY 22,161 4
26 SIGOURNEY AV ELYSIAN FIELDS WEST END OVERLAY 1,037 7
27 SILVERADOCT  DONNAWAY  NORTHEND OVERLAY 692 7
28 SIMSDR PVMT CHANGE ~ SOUTH END OVERLAY 869 4
29 THUNDERBIRD CT DONNAWAY  NORTH END OVERLAY 7347
0 WESTMINSTERDR oo 1Y HU8 GLENBROOK DR OVERLAY 2670 1
31 WESTWOODWAY ASPINALLRD ~ WESTWOOD CT OVERLAY 560 . 4
32 WINSOR AV LAKESHORE AV CITYLIMIT OVERLAY 1633 2
33 WOOD DR LA SALLE AV HARBORD DR OVERLAY 5,559 4
Item:




Attachment C 1 of 7

Contract Compliance and
Employment Services Division

Office of the City Manager

Memorandum

Date: September 4, 2003

From: Deborah Barnes, CC&ES Manager w

To: Gwen McCormick , PWA Contract Administration Supervisor

Regarding: Compliance Evaluation for Resufacing of Certain Streets by Overlay Method

between September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed three bids for the above referenced project. Of
the total received, none of the contractors are in compliarce with the L/SLBE goal as listed below:

Company Name ILBE SLBE Total Trucking
Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 15% 23.69% 38.69% 100%
McGuire & Hester 15% 11.33% 26.33% 100%
Granite Rock Co. 0%  5.07% 5.07% 100%

CC: Attachments

b

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.



ATTACHMENT € 2 of 7
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Comnliance Evaluaticon Form

o™ el U matldets At a2

Pro]ect Name Resurfacmg of Certam Streets in the Cltv of Oakland by the Overl_y
Method Betwn Sept. 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004

Project No.: C17180

Bid Opening Date: 8/25/2003 Engineer Estimate: $1.683,932
Contractor:  Gallagher & Burk, Inc. Contractor’s bid amount: $1,241,832
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: Yes l 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount = $62,092
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: ]Eo l Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.

5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: @

ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $1,179,741

Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals?

1.
a) % of LBE participation  15.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 23.69%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements? @
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)
This Contractor did not meet the 1./SLBE Goal and did not submit the GFE.
4. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin/Initiating Dept. 9/4 /2003
5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? (If no, explain below)
This Contractor did not meet the L/SLBE Goal and did not submit the GFE.
PUBLIC WgKS CMTE.
OCT 14 2003
\.f;; B " R T e e ST ol 57 A SRR et et W RSN 32
/, 7 V22 -~ Date:  2/4/2003

Reviewing Officer:

QQMW)J »O/W Date: ?% 3

Approved By:



umpawy vojsy g unouae 12erod

asidiajuy SSaUsNg UDWON, I8 umuawy undsty g sasseujsng funpaig [moy 15N wﬁxu?ﬂ T1V =1 JO %06 st ﬁdom m_.ﬁun,.:«.. [EJ0T] 9], Umowe 1DeRUod jeio) ) Jo o 6L

ostidsaguy ssavisng Aipouty 3w vEILIsWY UMY ¥y ostidiagu3 ssomisng (mae] (o 91 0) dn papmoo aq 3..5 wued sy g9 Teod %06 w5>mﬁ~um SPIEMOY % Q1 PRIUTION A UTD LU

voisoin) ssauisng payliroen g as)tdraquy ssausng [or0] LD qgisuy wonedonied gg1g %GE PUR HE'T %G1 JO UoNRWmquon e 51 o g9 11V %06 ayl,

Yoy EAON N $s3uIsng pariLe) g) $95SRUISNY 0107 fpueg PUD [0I07 PaIfIIIR ¥ /INY .
; SIVOD
JOLEREN]
SPATARL 1vIOLaid gqarsnlay fVIOL % 2471 QAIsSniav
“[e08 adejuanzad gg17 [wie], [[ereA0 U 0] Pappe ST %G ‘sad I _ ON _ :20uRInyaI] 9391014 I01UaN 105 IPaID %G
= % X Mmooy uonemde]) L oN | IIIUBIAIAA SINJUIA 1UIo( 10] NIPaD %G
760794 = qunoury (g J<FO..H.&£ wn,v, %S SaR 1URIAJAN] Ag71S /19T 10) WPaw 9 G
%0 %0961 %001 %001 %001 .x%.wu %69'ET %00SL] soqns o
. P . ., ; . , yoalor, TES U ey
BIE'CHTS TEYTHTTS 000'9zz$|  000°9TZ$ EFP 08P 9UP6CE | GLTO8I d “YOU PIPTPrE RO Y157 % U ST RSty JOU pIp 303 uny S
# [ | 00008$ | | 1 00ss | 0085 | | | vorro | Surysna) Aepeds | 4 | av
000°9% vy 00°000°955% 000'95% 000°95% 000°95% 000°95% a0 pUEp[EQ SurpaiLsEO 9 ey ueydrapy]
[vooozis  |wv ] ovooooss | oooosts | ooooms | eooozs | oovouts [ o | pwero | 8uppnag somop | 5 | SurgonsL
89€L98 WV 00'89€"£9% 89€'29% 99¢°L9% . puEpEQ ssardxg Budiig ¥ Fuiding
_ _ — OOONw\Nﬂw — _ — — — — m.D — _.—Oav—uou—m _ mu_amm Mﬁc m_#ﬂmVM _ £ _ n_.m.m JUAIBAEF
00'964'£2% a1 Ao doppeyg puog 7 123G A1mnig
07 880°£06% GLT'981% sz'9g1s| 9o puerEQ auy g 1 eydepen | 1 ars]
nmouty ¢ Buppral, | Hg1S/38] srelg #
HIM 9N |[HIH  didIVIOL Surpang 1eo0] TVIOL g5 aa1  faen | NOWVDOT sqng pue aurg auT] AAVIL
- se— sm————————
08EL1D TON #um._a.-nm

<001 THH>
FAR MR TAL
TEA'ER9' LS

WIMDIRRC]

Junowy pig

Brewnsy wautug

€00z ‘1 "1dag umiag potgay Aepieag ap £q puepteQ Jo A1) SR W s1aan5 wre1a)) Jo dueinsoy

H00T ‘1€ 1sndny pue
e polorg

L 30 ¢

lappig jsemo] _

NOILLVJAIDLLYVJ 1971S/4491

D JUBWYDIRIDY




Attachment C 4 of 7
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Compliance Evaluation Ferm

T L Bfalt. U

S L RN .5 W T- S P P LG UL G SR

Project No.: C17180 Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the Overlay
Method Betwn Sept. 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004

Engineer Estimate: 51,683,932

Bid Opening Date: 8/25/2003
Contractor: ~ McGuire & Hester Contractor’s bid amount:  $1,.279,951
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: !Yi..l 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: = $63,998
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: I&_] Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $1,215,954

ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL:

1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals? Ng |
a) % of LBE participation = 15.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 11.33%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? fres ]
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments? o

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

This Contractor did not meet the L/SLBE Goal and did not meet the Good Faith Effort.

Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin /Initiating Dept. 9/4/2003
el (If no, explain below)

4.

5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements?

This Contractor did not meet the I./SLBE Goal and did not meet the Good Faith Effort.

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
OCT 14 20p3

A Date: 9/4/2003

L /) S e T

T ~N
W gd Ade e’ Date: 9/51 / il

Reviewing Officer:

Approved By:

R s i L= L L L WSS - W E TSR



ws5pd19)u] s530)50g UDWOMY
aspdiagug ssaupsng Ajoupy
upis01nu) b

uBIBWY AAYDY

uDpWY unlsy Y
umpawy yuodsty Y
uDI Iy VonYyY yy

SEBUSAY pasiL AN gh
ssau|sng paliia) g3

Jim
ELL

psudiajug sseuisig [oaa] s 1975

aspidiajug s5esng 01a] 1)

SaSTRUISNY [Da07 |[NLes puD [D1D] paljyIe) Y MY
RILEEES

sossoussng Bupppia] ooy i1

JUNOLIE JBIIIOD

Buppnn Ty S 10 %04 51 [e0d Sunpnal (00 Sy JUNOWR PRRLOS [10) B JO %G1
o} dn papmod aq A[uo weo swuxg 447 Teed %05 Surasniie spremo) %001 PalLNod ag U LUy
d4a1S uy uonedonred ggr1s %6E pue 4G %41 Jo uonEWqUIod € 51 [eod 47 1TV %08 ML

SIVOD

Pe6'ST TS 1v1OLdid adisnlav - 1IVIOL % 441 aaisniav
Teo 23ejuadsad 3] [ROL [{EIA0 U O} PIPPE ST %G ‘sa4 5 S moalajard #33108d JONTSN 0T 1pald % ¢
= %5 X Spmoury uopemaR) [ ON ] :3DUI3Ja1 ] aIMIUS A JUTO[ 20 1IPaid %G
866208 = WMy Jd1d TV.IOL AW 30 %8 say eoualajel] 4415 /947 105 1tpala 9,6
%0 %Il o001 weeoz o - T
) o ) ) ) B erieben et ann e a et ems et e e e e ﬁ:ﬁdm
000'SFIS 166642 1$ £€66'95E8 000°sp1$ |  ee6'l61g| 1PNOM

“FOU PIp PUe [EOS 1571 9 0 SUT 1980 70 Py 10)0Rr wo=y sny) |

E 1
| [ 1 _ | _ _ [ | _ [ |
_ [ T _ ] _ _ 1] P I ]
_ [ ] i | _ | _ _ 1 [ ]
_ [ 1 1 1 T [ _ [ | _ 11
| [ | 1 1L [ _ | | _ [ 1
000'sEIS WV 000°SHTS 000'SFI$  000°SHIS 000°5H1% 000'SP1S D PUER{EQ Suppniy sonmop g uryonig
_ _ _ 000'0TFE — _ _ 4 l_ — an _ [PERRy ueg _ s[era e E:abh% 21210u0)) yeydsy
0£5'6% an WALy UO[INASUC) A UOTE} 9 weunsnlpy A
_ _ _ PPS3ETS — _ _ _ _ ~ an _ ere)) BjuRg _ " Bupunrs AongoN * g ﬂ Surpurrs
129718 , in UOPR0}g MALAG I SuaY  § onged
_ _ _ 9GE'TES — _ _ _ _ 4 an _ &10 uorap) ~ “dog, ey _ € _ Teag Aumig
619°29% an eBusy Sudingslomy Suindigg
- 180°6T¥ _ £66'161$ £66’161% | 9D PURRe0 101S3H H MO | 1 A ]
nmoury § duppniy | 99715/4991 SMElG #
FM ggnW  [nig]l aiaviol Buppniy Teoo} TVIOL ags 247 wany | NOLLYDO1 sqng pue s aur] FAVAL
0RLLTD  TONRoxd
<186k BOUBIAIIC]
156'642" 1% qumowry prg 500z ‘¢ 1INy pue
TEO'E89'I$ aewnsy Jaaurdug £00Z ‘1 1dag umiag poyay Aeprang) oy Aq puepieq Jo A1) BIR U S19ang urelia] jo Jumeymsasy  ewep 1asloig

L 40§

\ WppLg pug

]

NOLLVJADLLIVI 49718/4491
7 JUBWAYIRILY




Attachment C 6 of 7

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Compliance Evaluation Form

B ST TP PP SR AV A SO PO L L I T e L S T PR SN M RLLE S - AL NI SUET o+ SO SO J VN ST S DRI o/ L Lo T SR B TN

Project No.: C17180 Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland by the Overlay
Method Betwn Sept. 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004
Bid Opening Date: 8/25/2003 Engineer Estimate: $1.683,932
Contractor: Granite Rock Co. DBA Pavex Construction Contractor’s bid amount: $1.578,746
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: |No | 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: INo I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: EEO [ If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $1,578,746

1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals? @

a) % of LBE participation  0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 5.07%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments? E

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

This Contractor did not meet the I./SLBE Goal and did not submit the GFE.

4. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 9/4/2003

5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? @ (If no, explain below)

This Contractor did not meet the L./SLBE Goal and did not submit the GEE.

sadvelo ULl 0T 0 i 2 QTN IRl vl s Sl o B R R R S R A Y AR g T R e n

Date: 9/4/2003

Date: g/"![/ 2 62

Reviewing Officer:

Approved By:



astiduaquy sseusng uowoy,
aspidiapuy ssauisng Ajougy

:Ummnu_—ﬂu

1M
W

ublawy wRIsy  §
uodtsawy nuadsly |
UDHIRWY GNYY VY
3 ssaujsng paipug gn

JUTIOLIE }DeIU0D

Bupjony) 1y o1t JO %G st [eed Bupiona] jedo] Sl JUnOURE JIRHU0D JE10) U JO %CT

o} dn papmos aq Ao ued suing g7 Teof 9og Sumaarnyoe spreaoy 001 palunao aq we) uLmy
ga1s wy uonedpnred 9975 %6E PUR 4T %61 Jo vonpIquwod v 51 (208 5g71 TV %05 SUL

sussawsng Bunpng (3]
aspdiaguy ssewsng 03] fjolug
esudiajuy sseujsag [a10]

wn
LD
i

uEAWY BAIDY ¥H ssauisng payide) 43 SUSSRUSAY Y0 |[Dwg puD |14 peljye) || ¥ v SIVOD
9N
9L'BLGTS 1VIOLald aa1sniayv T IOl % 291 agIsniav
1eoB afeuasiad ggy (o], Me1sa0 9y of pappe st 4g ‘sad | _ N _ @ouatajal] 989101 IONIAR 10§ JIPAID %G
= % X TIUMOWLY WORETAE]) _ oN ] ‘BaouRlajal] aINus A ol I0) paid %G
= umowy Jqid TV.IOL34YW Jjo %5 | oN | @ouBtajaL] HA'1S /T I NPaId %<
xa &m ggﬁ xg,ﬁ xcc.ﬁ ﬁhoum xho.m *S.Q " m o.u ﬂ.— LRI T T T P P I PR T
5] am qng e S IR
7 # + 7 ¢ 7 7 .ﬁ..vm.chnw . b
000083 9FL'825°TS 000°08% 000°08% 000'08% 000°08% - Yestt P P TR0 e 157 Y TG ST s i JOU Py SOpeR uney By
4 _
000°09% vy 000°08% 000°08% 000°08% 000°08% 000°08% ao PUeREQ duppni] soniop g Buppnif
_ — 000'6 1% — ) — _ _ _ an | puompry | SeHSIPIy eAna | 2 _ 2)p1U0] Jeydsy
PPG'3cT$ ) an e eues OWd 9 dumn
_ | Sﬁ‘mmﬂ— [ | [ _ [ an [ zuwmew | sogupH [ § | Burreary 221y,
129915 . an uoPpPOlg BIATAG IO SAU AMIqe]
_ 1 cs,mat— | | _ _ [ an ] wewg | Budms Gmi] ¢ | Budiog
Sre'zo8 an juoimarg uononnsuo) Qo 7 juamsnlpy AN
] 9ze's6s4 _ an PUERfEQD Vad oD o0y anrern { | BTN
nmowy ¢ HAIS/ AN T STIEG #
aam gan  [H1E] il wioL a3 | NOLLVDOT sqng pure auri] aury 4aviL
ogrrn  ToNelorg
<OST'COLG> 20U YK
* 4 SJUNOLUT L
IFLBLE 1 t Vel 5007 1¢ 180Ny pue
TE6'C89'1$ ‘@jeugsy Jeaurdug £00Z ‘1 1d8g Umiag PORB Ae[I2aQ) axp Aq puep(e( JO LID 91 UI $130RG urepa) jo Supepmsay)  owre Paloxg

L 40/

[ 1ppTg PIg ]
NOILVJIDILYVJ H471S/4491

D Jusuwydely




j'_~~—~; JQAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
0FFICE °F 5% ‘RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

INTRODUGED Eﬁm@am@M% 1: 48

Requires two-thirds vote of the Col

Resolution Authorizing Award of a Construction Contract to Gallagher and
Burk, Inc. for Rehabilitation of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland by the
Overlay Method between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31,
2004, in the Amount of $1,241,832.40 (Project No. C17180)

WHEREAS, funding for street resurfacing has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2002-03
budget using a combination of Municipal Capital Improvement Program, Measure B (County Sales
Tax Revenue), and State Traffic Relief Congestion funds; and

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2003, three bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of
the City of Oakland for the Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland by the Overlay
Method, between the dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004 (Project C17180); and

WHEREAS, Gallagher & Burk, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Fund 5500, Org. 92480, Account 57411, Project
C17180, Fund 2141, Org. 92480, Account 57411, Project C173230, and Fund 2166, Org. 92246,
Account 57411, Project G217420 for the construction work; and

WHEREAS, the engineer’s estimate for the work is $1,463,462; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
repairs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is
in the public interest because of safety and economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that this contract shall not result in the
loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive services; and

WHEREAS That the performance of the services by contract is in the public interest because
of economy or performance, and shail not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person
having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Resurtacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland
by the Overlay Method Between the Dates of September 1, 2003 and August 31, 2004 (Project No.
C17180) is hereby awarded to Gallagher & Burk. Inc., in accordance with the terms of its bid
therefore, dated August 25, 2003 in the amount of One Million, Two Hundred and Forty One
Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Two and 40/100 Dollars ($1,241,832.40); and, be it

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
0CT 1 4 2003



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $620,916,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and
for amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $1,.241,832, with respect to such work are
hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby directed to enter into a contract
with Gallagher & Burk, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any amendments,
extensions or modifications of said agreement, within the limitations of the project specifications;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk; and

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this Resolution requires a two-thirds vote of
the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-

PUBLIC WORKs oumTe
ABSENT- ocT 14 2003
ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Councii
of the City of Oakland, California



